
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

22 September 2020 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

 
Members 9: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group  
(2) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Robby Misir (Vice-Chair) 
Timothy Ryan 
Carol Smith 

Ray Best (Chairman) 
 

Paul Middleton 
Gerry O'Sullivan 

 

Christopher Wilkins 

Independent 
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Labour Group  
(1) 

 

 

Tony Durdin 
 

Keith Darvill  

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 22 September 2020 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to rema
[...]

 
 

9. Public Access to Meeting Documentation following the Meeting  
 

Members of the public may access minutes, decision notices and other relevant documents 
Page 3



4

through the Council’s website. www.havering.gov.uk 
 
For any further information on the meeting, please contact 
richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk, tel: 01708 432430 
 

 

Page 4

http://www.havering.gov.uk/


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 

25 February 2020 (7.30 - 9.20 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Ray Best (Chairman), Robby Misir (Vice-Chair), Keith Darvill, 
Paul Middleton, Gerry O'Sullivan, Christopher Wilkins, Timothy Ryan and 
Carol Smith 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Tony Durdin 
 
 
 
13 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

14 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Following the presentation on the Romford Masterplan at the last meeting 
Members requested that a site visit of the town centre be organised with 
officers from Regeneration.  
 
 

15 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE INFORMATION QUARTER 3  
 
The report and presentation before Members detailed the Corporate 
Performance Information for quarter 3. 
 
A total of 11 performance indicators were included in the report. Of these, ten 
have been assigned a RAG status.  Two are currently rated red (off track), 
three are rated amber and five are rated green (on track). 
 
Members noted that the number of Housing services complaints dealt with in 
Q3 was below target and that the amount HRA debt was higher than the 
target. Housing services complaints was however higher than the 
comparable Q3 of last year. 
 
With regard to the number of housing repairs carried out ion time had improved. 
The contractors had shown a steady improvement throughout the 2019-20 
financial year but still had  yet to reach the target of 95% completions within 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 25 February 
2020 

 

 

 

target time. Regular conversations were taking place with Breyers to assist in 
meeting the target. 

 
At the end of Q3 2019-20, 86% (18 of 21) of major planning applications were 
completed within the target 13 week statutory period. There had been a steady 
improvement in performance in each quarter of 2019-20 to date. 

 
At the end of Q3 2019-20, 82% (285 of 348) of major planning applications were 
completed within the target time 8 week statutory period. Performance was 
strong in this area and currently well above the target set of 65%. 

 
At the end of Q3 2019-20, 94% (913 of 975) of “other” planning applications 
were completed within target. Performance was very strong in this area and 
currently well above the target 8 week statutory period. 
 
Members felt it would be useful to invite someone from Planning to attend a 
future meeting to discuss the new Planning Permitted Development regulations. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 
 

16 HOUSING REPAIRS UPDATE  
 
The report before Members provided the Sub-Committee with an update on 
the provision of responsive repairs and the carrying out of gas safety checks 
to Council owned and managed housing stock. Following on from the initial 
report from July 2019 

As part of its statutory duties as a landlord the Council was required to 
undertake responsive repairs to its properties. This included  those 
associated with gas appliances and heating systems. 

Following a procurement exercise, in accordance with the Public Contract 
legislation, in 2014 a five year contract was awarded to the Breyer Group. 
This contract was on a Price Per Property basis, and subject to inflation 
uplift. Repairs deemed “out of scope” were priced and agreed in accordance 
with a pre priced schedule of rates. 

Due to the specialist nature of the gas service, in 2018, two specialist 
providers were appointed to provide responsive repairs and planned 
servicing to gas appliances and heating installations. The appointed 
contractors were K&T Heating for domestic installations and BSW Ltd for 
communal (commercial) installations. BSW were changed to Stonegrove in 
August due to performance issues.  The payment structure is for payment 
on completion of each service or repair request 

In regards to responsive repairs the current contract with Breyer expired in 
March 2019 and approval was obtained to extend the contract for a further 
two years until March 2021 to enable re-procurement. 

Page 6



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 25 February 
2020 

 

 

 

There had been major improvements in Breyer’s performance and more 
robust contract management, an often visited improvement plan and a shift 
in attitude from both client and contractor side has seen Breyer achieve their 
main KPI target of 95% of jobs completed on time in November and each 
month since. This KPI was at 82% at the beginning of the financial year. A 
swing of 13% in 6 months is testament to the work being done on both 
sides. 
Earlier Performance issues have been addressed through contract 
supervision meetings and the corrective actions in place are beginning to 
deliver better quality. 
 
With regards to Gas servicing the long term contractor, K&T had made 
measured improvements and are currently recording 99.97% for domestic 
gas servicing and 97.38% for repairs completed in time 
 
Stonegrove were currently 100% compliant and were working well and 
bringing innovative solutions to our sheltered schemes 

It had been agreed that going forward price per property was working well 
and was the preferred choice. 

The Sub-Committee noted the report  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

   TOWNS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE,  

 22 SEPTEMBER 2020  
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Quarter 1 performance report 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West, Chief Operating Officer 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Cynthujaa Satchithananthan, Customer 
Insight Officer x4960 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

The report sets out Quarter 1 performance 
relevant to the Towns and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no immediate financial 
implications. Adverse performance 
against some Performance Indicators may 
have financial implications for the Council. 
Whilst it is expected that targets will be 
delivered within existing resources, 
officers regularly review the level and 
prioritisation of resources required to 
achieve the targets agreed by Cabinet at 
the start of the year. 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering       [X] 
Places making Havering         [X] 
Opportunities making Havering        [X] 
Connections making Havering       []      
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
1. This report supplements the presentation attached as Appendix 1, which sets out 

the Council’s performance against indicators within the remit of the Towns and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee for Quarter 1 (April to June 
2020). 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Towns and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 22 September 2020 

 
 

 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
 
 
That Member of the Towns and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committee note the contents of the report and presentation and make any 
recommendations as appropriate. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. The report and attached presentation provide an overview of the Council’s 
performance against the performance indicators selected for monitoring by 
the Towns and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee.  The 
presentation highlights areas of strong performance and potential areas for 
improvement. 

 
2. The report and presentation identify where the Council is performing well 

(Green) and not so well (Amber and Red).  The RAG ratings for the 
2020/21 reports are as follows: 

 

 Red = more than the ‘target tolerance’ off the quarterly target 

 Amber = within the ‘target tolerance’ of the quarterly target 

 Green = on or better than the quarterly target 
 

3. Where performance is off track against the quarterly target and the rating is 
‘Red’, ‘Improvements required’ are included in the presentation. This 
highlights what action the Council will take to address poor performance. 

 
4. Also included in the presentation (where relevant) are Direction of Travel 

(DoT) columns, which compare: 
 

 Short-term direction of travel – with performance the previous quarter 
(Quarter 4 2019/20) 

 Long-term direction of travel – with performance during the same time 
the previous year (Quarter 1 2019/20) 

 
5. A green arrow (↑) means performance is better and a red arrow (↓) means 

performance is worse. An amber arrow (→) means that performance has 
remained the same. 

 
6. Due to COVID-19, performance was not reported according to the original 

reporting schedule in order to prioritise service delivery. Performance for 
Quarter 4 2019/20 will be reported with Quarter 2020/21 to provide the 
opportunity to understand performance in this period.  

Page 10



Towns and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 22 September 2020 

 
 

 

 
7. It is important to note that though service delivery is returning to business as 

usual, there will be still be an impact on performance due to COVID-19.  
 

8. In total, eleven performance indicators have been included in the Quarter 4 
2019/20 report and presentation.  Of these, ten have been assigned a RAG 
status.  Three are currently rated ‘red’ (off track), one is rated ‘amber’ and 
six are rated ‘green’ (on track). 
 

 
 

9. In total, eleven performance indicators have been included in the Quarter 1 
2020/21 report and presentation.  Of these, ten have been assigned 
[...]
y between persons who share 
protected characteristics and those who do not, and;  
(iii) foster good relations between those who have protected characteristics and 
those who do not.  
 
Note: ‘Protected characteristics’ are: age, sex, race, disability, sexual orientation, 
marriage and civil partnerships, religion or belief, pregnancy and maternity and 
gender reassignment.  

Page 12



Towns and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 22 September 2020 

 
 

 

 
The Council is committed to all of the above in the provision, procurement and 
commissioning of its services, and the employment of its workforce. In addition, the 
Council is also committed to improving the quality of life and wellbeing for all 
Havering residents in respect of socio-economics and health determinants. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
Towns and Communities Q1 Presentation 
 
  
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 15



Quarter 1 Performance Report 2020/21 

Towns and Communities O&S Sub-Committee

SEPTEMBER 2020

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OSSC

P
age 16



• Overview of the key performance indicators as selected by the Towns and Communities 

Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee

• The report identifies where the Council is performing well (Green), and not so well (Amber

and Red). 

• Where the RAG rating is ‘Red’, ‘Corrective Action’ is included. This highlights what action 

the Council will take to address poor performance. 

• Due to COVID-19, performance was not reported according to the original reporting 

schedule in order to prioritise service delivery. Performance for Quarter 4 2019/20 will be 

reported with Quarter 2020/21 to provide the opportunity to understand performance in this 

period. 

• It is important to note that though service delivery is returning to business as usual, there 

will be still be an impact on performance due to COVID-19. 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OSSC

P
age 17



• 11 Performance Indicators are reported to the Towns and Communities Overview & 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee.

• Data is available for all the indicators.

• Q4 19/20 Performance ratings are available for 10 of the 11 indicators. 3 are Red (off 

target), 1 is Amber and 6 are Green (on target)

• Q1 20/21 Performance ratings are available for 10 of the 11 indicators. 2 are Red (off 

target), 1 is Amber and 7 are Green (on target)

3

6

1

Q4 2019-20 Indicators Summary

RED GREEN AMBER

2

1

7

Q1 2020/21 Indicators Summary

Red Amber Green

OVERVIEW OF TOWNS & COMMUNITIES 

INDICATORS

P
age 18



Quarter 1 2020-21

Indicator and Description Value
2020/21 

Annual Target

2020/21 Q1 

Target

2020/21 Q1 

Performance

Short Term DOT 

against Q4 

2019/20

Long Term DOT 

against Q1 

2019/20

% of Housing services complaints answered within target time 
Bigger is 

better
96%

(5%)

96%

(5%)

100%

(Green)
↑

85.0%

(Red)
↑

94.29%

(Green)

Repairs right first time (Breyer Contractor only)
Bigger is 

better
95% 

(5%)

95% 

(5%)

98.34%

(Green)
↓

98.82%

(Green)
↑

98.29%

(Green)

Percentage of all repairs completed within target Main Contractor(s) (cumulative)
Bigger is 

better
95% 

(5%)

95% 

(5%)

97.95%

(Green)
↑

93.12%

(Amber)
↑

88.69%

(Red)

% HRA Gas servicing compliance (General needs & Sheltered) 
Bigger is 

better 100% 100%
99.95%

(Amber)
↓

100%

(Green)
↑

99.98%

(Amber)

% of fire risk assessments due
Bigger is 

better 100% 100%
100%

(Green)
↔

100%

(Green)
↔

100%

(Green)

Percentage of HRA arrears over debit
Smaller is 

better
1.40% 1.40%

3.83%

(Red)

2.60%

(Red)
↓

2.96%

(Red)

Total current UC tenants arrears  (General, sheltered, HMO & AST)
Smaller is 

better

Demand 

Pressure

Demand 

Pressure
£1.2M ↓ £882K ↓ £702K

Average days re-let time of ALL HRA Voids 
Smaller is 

better
14 days 14 days

58.7 days

(Red)
↓

15.8 days

(Red)
↓

16.0 days

(Red)

Major Planning Applications completed within Target
Bigger is 

better 65% 65%
71.4%

(Green)
↑

71.0%

(Green)
↓

100%

(Gre
[...]
 Havering                                                                                                    [] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the committee with an update on the 
provision of responsive repairs and carrying out gas safety checks to Council owned 
and managed housing stock. Following on from the initial report from July 2019 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That members note the contents of this report. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7

mailto:garry.knights@havering.gov.uk


 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

As part of its statutory duties as a landlord the Council is required to undertake 

responsive repairs to its properties. This includes those associated with gas 

appliances and heating systems. 

Following a procurement exercise, in accordance with the Public Contract legislation, 

in 2014 a five year contract was awarded to the Breyer Group. This contract is on a 

Price Per Property basis, and subject to inflation uplift. Repairs deemed “out of 

scope” are priced and agreed in accordance with a pre priced schedule of rates. 

Due to the specialist nature of the gas service, in 2018, two specialist providers were 

appointed to provide responsive repairs and planned servicing to gas appliances and 

heating installations. The appointed contractors are K&T Heating for domestic 

installations and Stonegrove for commercial servicing. The payment structure is for 

payment on completion of each service or repair request.  

 
Responsive Repairs 
 
The current contract with Breyer expired in March 2019 and approval was obtained 

to extend the contract for a further two years until March 2021 to enable re-

procurement. 

A full options appraisal was undertaken to determine the best future approach and 

following approval a full OJEU compliant procurement exercise is in train. 

Current Performance  

Through a more active contract management approach, focussing on the partnering 

approach which was originally envisaged for the contract, we have been able to see 

continued improvement in the repairs service. 

The current KPIs for the repairs service are shown below; 

Description 
2020/21  
Target  

Value Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 

Percentage of 
Responsive 
repairs 
completed on 
time* 

C: 95% 
(5%) 

Bigger 
is 

better 
95.37% 94.82%↓ 96.76%↑ 97.30%↑ 95.59%↓ 

Percentage of 
Emergency 
repairs 
completed on 
time* 

C: 95% 
(5%) 

Bigger 
is 

better 
96.35% 97.46%↑ 97.91%↑ 97.99%↑ 98.00%↑ 

Page 34



 
Percentage of 
Urgent 
repairs 
completed on 
time* 

C: 95% 
(5%) 

Bigger 
is 

better 
88.57% 90.18%↑ 93.81%↑ 94.38%↑ 90.71%↓ 

Percentage of 
Routine 
repairs 
completed on 
time* 

C: 95% 
(5%) 

Bigger 
is 

better 
82.05% 70.35%↓ 92.73%↑ 95.56%↑ 92.75%↓ 

Percentage of 
repairs 
(appointable) 
completed 
right first 
time  

C: 95% 
(5%) 

Bigger 
is 

better 
91.95% 95.87%↑ 97.89%↑ 98.471%↑ 98.37%↑ 

 

The repairs completed right first time has continued to exceed target and 

demonstrates the commitment to improving the customer experience.  

Breyer have continue to engage and are looking at how we can ensure added value 

which was originally included in the contract can be delivered for the remainder of 

the term. 

 

Covid Impact 

During the covid period we moved to an essential repairs service only, ensuring all 

emergency H&S works were completed and essential services were maintained to 

all residents. 

The contractors implemented all of the relevant safe working and PPE requirements 

and worked with residents to ensure the safety of our tenants and the operatives was 

maintained throughout the lockdown period. Where residents expressed concerns, 

we either worked with them to undertake works in a manner in which they were 

comfortable or rescheduled the works. 

Once the government issue guidance on how to safely work in residents homes in 

May we resumed our full service in all properties with the excepted of sheltered 

properties. We have since resumed a full service. 

As can be seen in the figures above we maintained good levels of service however, 

we are now experiencing the expected backlog of repairs. Breyer would normally 

hold a WIP (works in progress) of around 1,000 jobs at any one time, this currently 

stands at 1,700 as residents have again started to report repairs. 

This is reflected in the drop off in routine and urgent repairs figure shown above but 

Breyers are currently bringing in more operatives to reduce this backlog down to 

normal numbers.   

Page 35



We have also seen issues in the supply chain around certain materials, significantly 

plaster products and timber, this has had an impact on undertaking some 

workstreams. Whilst this is starting to normalise local lockdowns and the shutting 

down of factories has had a continued impact. 

Subject to no further lockdowns we expect to return to normal volumes by the end of 

the year and we will continue to ensure that all emergency works are completed on 

time and works for vulnerable residents are prioritised where possible 

 

Gas Servicing 

Compliance has been an area of significant focus for all stakeholders and we have 

been working hard to ensure we maintain compliance. 

A new Housing Compliance Board has been created, chaired by the Director of 

Housing, which included key stakeholder from cross the council 

We have also improved the reporting of compliance projects to provide greater clarity 

and transparency across all compliance areas and continue to evolve the reporting 

function and governance. 

All housing compliance KPIS are now reported monthly to Compliance Board, SLT 

and Cabinet for full visibility at all levels. 

We have now developed our suite of compliance policies which will further reinforce 

our approach and we are implementing IT systems which will allow us to manage 

programmes and provide greater clarity over compliance going forward. 

 

Current Performance 

 

Both K&T and Stonegrove have continued to perform at high levels and we have 

introduced some more proactive approaches to engaging with residents to help 

obtain access to properties. 

As can be seen below we have been able to maintain 100% compliance, or close 

too, for the last few months. This has been achieved without the need to obtain any 

court warrants to force entry, which is testimony to the work of both our compliance 

team and K&T. 

 

GAS COMPLIANCE             

Domestic Gas - General Needs   99.94% 100.00% 100.00% 2 100% 

Page 36



 
  8539 8534 8539 8539     

Domestic Gas - PSL   99.87% 100.00% 100.00% 2 100% 

  796 795 796 796     

Gas Carcassing   100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 2 100% 

  87 87 87 87     

Communal Gas servicing   100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 2 100% 

  67 67 67 67     

 

Covid Impact 

Due to the H&S nature of gas servicing we continued to deliver the full programme 

throughout the lockdown period. K&T implement the full safe working protocols going 

over and above to ensure residents safety. 

We were able to maintain extremely high levels of compliance and had very few 

residents who expressed reluctance for us to enter their homes to undertake the 

service.  

Where residents were concerned we worked with them, explaining exactly what 

would take place, the cleaning regimes, the social distancing regimes and the 

timescales involved and took into account any special concerns/request they had. 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
There are no financial implications as a result of this report which is 
[...]
of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [x] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [x] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 
 
 

Page 41

mailto:louise.watkinson@havering.gov.uk


 
 

          SUMMARY 
 
 
This report seeks approval from members for the introduction and operation of a selective 
private landlord licensing scheme in Romford Town and Brooklands wards and an 
additional, house in multiple occupation (HMO) scheme in Cranham, Emerson Park, 
Hacton, Hylands, St Andrews and Upminster based on the Private Rented Sector (PRS): 
Housing Stock Condition and Stressors Report Appendix 1. The results of the 
consultation on the licensing scheme proposals are also presented in Appendices 2 and 
3.  
 
The public consultation and the evidence collated, support the case for the introduction of 
a selective licensing scheme in these two wards due to poor housing conditions and anti-
social behaviour. There is also a significant proportion of smaller HMO’s in the proposed 
area which are being poorly managed as to give rise to one or more particular problems, 
either for those occupying the HMO’s or for members of the public e.g. poor housing 
conditions and/or anti-social behaviour (ASB).  
 
Approval from members is therefore sought to introduce an additional (HMO) licensing 
scheme covering the remaining six wards in the Borough; Cranham, Emerson Park, 
Hacton, Hylands, St Andrews and Upminster Appendix 4. Also to introduce a small 
selective licensing scheme in Romford Town and Brooklands war

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

22 September 2020 (7.30 - 9.45 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Keith Darvill, Paul Middleton, Gerry O'Sullivan, Christopher Wilkins, 
Robby Misir (Vice-Chair), Timothy Ryan, Carol Smith and Ray Best (Chairman) 
 

 
Councillor Viddy Persaud was also present for the meeting 
 
 
 
17 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Christopher Wilkins declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item 
8 and absented himself from the meeting during discussion of the item. 
 
 

18 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 
 

19 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The report before Members set out the Council’s performance against indicators 
within the remit of the Towns and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committee for Quarter 1 (April to June 2020). 
 
Due to COVID-19, performance was not reported according to the original 
reporting schedule in order to prioritise service delivery. Performance for 
Quarter 4 2019/20 would be reported with Quarter 1 2020/21 to provide the 
opportunity to understand performance in this period.  
 
Officers advised that it was important to note that though service delivery 
was returning to business as usual, there would be still be an impact on 
performance due to COVID-19. 
 
Q4 19/20 Performance ratings were available for 10 of the 11 indicators. 3 
were Red (off target), 1 was Amber and 6 were Green (on target) 
 
Q1 20/21 Performance ratings were available for 10 of the 11 indicators. 2 
were Red (off target), 1 was Amber and 7 were Green (on target) 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 22 September 
2020 

 

 

 

Appended to the report was the data for 10 of the 11 indicators. 
 
Officers advised that there had been no housing complaints in Q1 as the 
complaints reporting procedure had been suspended. The complaints 
procedure had re-started at the end of August. 
 
Rent arrears for Council owned properties had gone up during the Q1 this 
had mainly been due to a very large number of tenants claiming Universal 
Credit for the first time and the five week delay for tenants to start receiving 
payments. 
 
Void properties turnaround had improved vastly. The Council had stopped 
the letting of properties at the beginning of April as per Government 
guidance. 
 
Officers advised that there was a new lettings plan in place. Normally the 
Council would let approximately 5 or 6 properties a week. The plan would 
up the number to 10 per week which would free up some space in the  
temporary accommodation sector as it was expected that a number of 
evictions from privately rented properties would be happening over the 
coming weeks. 
 
In response to a question relating to empty properties on the Waterloo Road 
estate, officers responded that people had been moved in to the properties 
but had now been moved out as demolition was due to commence in 
October. 
 
At present the Council had access to approximately 20 properties in the 
private sector and approximately 50 units of Council owned stock. 
 
Officers advised that during the lockdown the Government had changed the 
local housing allowance levels to a higher level so tenants could get their full 
rent paid by the housing element of Universal Credit. All new Universal 
Credit claimants had the option of having their housing element payable 
direct to their landlord. 
 
Members also considered the performance indicators for major planning 
applications, minor planning applications and other planning applications 
 
Members noted the contents of the report and appendix 
 
 

20 HOUSING REPAIRS & GAS SAFETY  
 
Members considered a report which sought to provide the Sub-Committee 
with an update on the provision of responsive repairs and carrying out gas 
safety checks to Council owned and managed housing stock. Following on 
from the initial report from July 2019. 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 22 September 
2020 

 

 

 

With regards to responsive repairs the current contract with Breyer expired 
in March 2019 and approval was obtained to extend the contract for a 
further two years until March 2021 to enable re-procurement. 
 
Through a more active contract management approach, focussing on the 
partnering approach which was originally envisaged for the contract, the 
Council had been able to see continued improvement in the repairs service. 
 
The repairs completed right first time had continued to exceed target and 
demonstrated the commitment to improving the customer experience. 
 
During the Covid=19 period the service moved to an essential repairs 
service only, ensuring all emergency health & safety works were completed 
and essential services were maintained to all residents 
. 
The contractors implemented all of the relevant safe working and PPE 
requirements and worked with residents to ensure the safety of  tenants and 
the operatives was maintained throughout the lockdown period. Where 
residents expressed concerns, the service either worked with them to 
undertake works in a manner in which they were comfortable or 
rescheduled the works. 
 
In relation to gas servicing the Council’s contractors K&T and Stonegrove 
had continued to perform at high levels and the service had introduced 
some more proactive approaches to engaging with residents to help obtain 
access to properties. 

Due to the health & safety nature of gas servicing the service continued to 
deliver the full programme throughout the lockdown period. K&T 
implemented the full safe working protocols going over and above to ensure 
residents safety. 

The service was able to maintain extremely high levels of compliance and 
had very few residents who expressed reluctance for operatives to enter 
their homes to undertake the service.  

Where residents were concerned the service worked with them, explaining 
exactly what would take place, the cleaning regimes, the social distancing 
regimes and the timescales involved and took into account any special 
concerns/request they had. 
 
In response to a question relating to compliance policies, officers advised 
that the policies were currently going through the governance procedure 
and once completed would be placed on the website so residents and 
Members could view them. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 22 September 
2020 

 

 

 

21 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT SCHEME TWO TO 
EXPAND ADDITIONAL LICENSING FOR HOUSING IN MULTIPLE 
OCCUPATION AND INTRODUCE SELECTIVE LICENSING  
 
The report before Members detailed the proposed introduction and 
operation of a selective private landlord licensing scheme in Romford Town 
and Brooklands wards and an additional, house in multiple occupation 
(HMO) scheme in Cranham, Emerson Park, Hacton, Hylands, St Andrews 
and Upminster based on the Private Rented Sector (PRS) 
 
Following a period of public consultation and the evidence collated, which 
both supported the case for the introduction of a selective licensing scheme 
in these two wards due to poor housing conditions and anti-social 
behaviour. 
 
There was also a significant proportion of smaller HMO’s in the proposed 
area which were being poorly managed which led to one or more particular 
problems, either for those occupying the HMO’s or for members of the 
public e.g. poor housing conditions and/or anti-social behaviour (ASB). 
 
Licensing reduced overcrowding in HMOs by setting a limit on the number 
of tenants permitted. Landlords were provided with a set of conditions their 
properties should meet in return accommodation was managed better as a 
result of specific licence conditions and landlords would become  more 
accountable as named licence holders. 
 
Targeted enforcement action with financial penalties for non-compliance to  
drive out criminal landlords which would in turn create a ‘more level playing 
field’ for well behaved landlords and would make the market fairer for all 
 
Since March 2018 the service had carried out 31 Multi-agency operations 
focusing on unlicensed properties, Issued 105 legal notices requiring 
improvements related to poor conditions, Issued 204 financial penalties for 
failing to licence and breaches in conditions and sent 2,500 letters to 
owners of unlicensed properties warning them to licence their property. 
 
The report also detailed the fees payable for licences, Licences were issued 
a five year period. 
 
Cabinet would consider the representations received in response to the 
consultation on the selective licensing and additional HMO licensing 
scheme 
 
The report was welcomed by all Members and several Members had points 
that they wished to be considered within the report. 
 
It was agreed that Members email officers direct explaining their comments 
which would be included in the final draft that would be considered by 
Cabinet in October. 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 22 September 
2020 

 

 

 

 
Members noted the report and the appendices attached. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


